
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 9 July 2015 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Colin Clarke (Chairman) Councillor Fred Blackwell (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Gibbard Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Matt Johnstone Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes Councillor Nicholas Turner 
Councillor Bryn Williams Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Urgent Business      

 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
11 June 2015. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Planning Applications 
 

7. 1 Hyde Grove, Bloxham  (Pages 21 - 29)   15/00263/F 
 

8. 3 Oxford Road, Kidlington, OX5 2BP  (Pages 30 - 39)   15/00688/F 
 

9. Site C Plougley Road & Site D & E Ambrosden Road MOD Bicester Upper 
Arncott  (Pages 40 - 66)   15/00695/OUT 
 

10. The Pits, The Moors, Kidlington  (Pages 67 - 95)   15/00723/F 
 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

11. Decisions Subject to Various Requirements  (Pages 96 - 99)    
 
Report of Head of Development Management 
 
Summary 
 
This report aims to keep members informed upon applications which they have 
authorised decisions upon subject to various requirements which must be complied 
with prior to the issue of decisions. 
 
An update on any changes since the preparation of the report will be given at the 
meeting. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To accept the position statement. 

 
 
 
 



 
12. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 100 - 104)    

 
Report of Head of Development Management 
 
Summary 
 
This report aims to keep members informed upon applications which have been 
determined by the Council, where new appeals have been lodged. Public 
Inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal results achieved. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To accept the position statement. 

 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 1 July 2015 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 June 2015 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Fred Blackwell (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 

 Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Barry 
Richards) 
Councillor D M Pickford (In place of Councillor Colin Clarke) 
Councillor Nicholas Turner (In place of Councillor Rose 
Stratford) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Jon Westerman, Development Services Manager 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Ross Chambers, Solicitor 
Aaron Hetherington, Team Leader Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Planning Committee - 11 June 2015 

  

19 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
10. Former Winner's Bargain Centres, Victoria Road, Bicester, OX26 
6QD. 
Councillor D M Pickford, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council, which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the application. 
 
14. 55 Winchelsea Close, Banbury. 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council, which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the application. 
 
 

20 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

21 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

22 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

23 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 

members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee - 11 June 2015 


[...]

accordance with the approved details. 

 
10. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Part 2, Schedule 2 of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Amendment) (No. 2) (England) Order 1995 and its subsequent 
amendments, no gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure shall be 
erected, constructed or placed on the site without the prior express 
planning consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
11. No materials, plant,  temporary structures or excavations of any kind 

should be deposited / undertaken on or adjacent to the Public Right of 
Way that may obstruct or dissuade the public from using the public 
right of way whilst development takes place.   

 
12. Any gates provided shall be set back from the public right of way or 

shall not open outwards from the site across the public right of way.  

 
25 Land adj to Cotswold Country Club and South of Properties on Bunkers 

Hill Kidlington  
 
The Committee considered application 14/02132/OUT for an outline 
application for the development of eight houses and access improvements. 
 
Councillor Simon Holland addressed the committee as Ward member. 
 
Councillor Pickford proposed that application 14/02132/OUT be approved 
subject to appropriate conditions, with authority for the exact wording 
delegated to the Head of Development Management. Councillor Hurle 
seconded the proposal.  
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 11 June 2015 

  

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, 
written update and the address of the ward member.  
 
Resolved 
 
That application 14/02132/OUT be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. No development shall commence until full details of the appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale (hereafter referred to as reserved matters) 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.   
  

2. In the case of the reserved matters, application for approval shall be made 
not later tha
[...]
ich this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by condition, the development shall 

be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: Plan 1.1.   

 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class E of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 and its subsequent amendments, no structure 
shall be erected on the land without the prior express planning consent 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

32 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements  
 
The Head of Development Management submitted a report which informed 
Members upon applications which they had authorised decisions upon subject 
to various requirements which must be complied with prior to the issue of 
decisions. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted.  
 
 

Page 17



Planning Committee - 11 June 2015 

  

33 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Head of Development Management submitted a report which informed 
Members on applications which had been determined by the Council, where 
new appeals have been lodged, public Inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal 
results achieved. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 18



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

9 July 2015 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS INDEX 

 The Officer’s recommendations are given at the end of the report on each 
application. 

 Members should get in touch with staff as soon as possible after receiving this 
agenda if they wish to have any further information on the applications. 

 Any responses to consultations, or information which has been received after the 
application report was finalised, will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 The individual reports normally only refer to the main topic policies 
[...]
osal.  

 
5.21 

 
The proposed extension would not have a detrimental impact on highway safety and 

Page 27



 

 

complies with government guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework.  
  

Engagement 
5.22 With regard to the duty set out in paragraphs 186 and 187 of the Framework, 

amendments have been sought during the application process. It is considered that 
the duty to be positive and proactive has been discharged through the efficient and 
timely determination of the application.   

 

6. Recommendation 
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.  Except where otherwise stipulated by condition, the development shall be carried 
out strictly in accordance with the following plans and documents: Application forms, 
site location plan, block plan and drawings numbered: 14:3624:2 rev B (Proposed 
ground floor drawing only), 14:3624:3, 14:3624:4, proposed rear elevation and 
proposed first floor plan.  
 
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
3. The materials to be used for the extension hereby approved shall match in terms of 
colour, type and texture those used on the existing building. 
 
Reason - To ensure that the development is constructed and finished in materials 
which are in harmony with the materials used on the existing building and to comply 
with Policy C28 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
4.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B and C of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) 
(England) Order 1995 and its subsequent amendments, no new window(s) or other 
openings, other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the 
walls or roof of the north elevation without the prior express planning consent of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason - To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain planning control over the 
development of this site in order to safeguard the amenities of the occupants of the 
adjoining dwellings in accordance with Policies C28 and C30 of the adopted Cherwell 
Local Plan and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Planning Notes 
 
1. Planning permission only means that in planning terms a proposal is acceptable to 
the Local Planning Authority.  Just because you have obtained planning permission, 
this does not mean you always have the right to carry out the development.  Planning 
permission gives no additional rights to carry out the work, where that work is on 
someone else's land, or the work will affect someone else's rights in respect of the 
land.  For example there may be a leaseholder or tenant, or someone who has a right 

Page 28



 

 

of way over the land, or another owner.  Their rights are still valid and you are 
therefore advised that you should seek legal advice before carrying out the planning 
permission where any other person's rights are involved. 
 
2. The applicant’s and/or the developer’s attention is drawn to the requirements of the 
Control of Pollution Act 1974, the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Clean 
Air Act 1993, which relate to the control of any nuisance arising from construction 
sites.  The applicant/developer is encouraged to undertake the proposed building 
operations in such a manner as to avoid causing any undue nuisance or disturbance 
to neighbouring residents.  
[...]
tre; 

Page 32



 

 

• Kidlington has enough Fish and Chip shops; 

• Opposition to business competition. 

 
3. Consultations 
 
3.1 

 
Kidlington Parish Council: object to the application of the following grounds:  
 
“Of there being NO parking provision for this application. [Saved Policy] TR5 of the 
[adopted] Cherwell Local Plan 1995 details: 
 
‘Development likely to attract vehicular traffic will normally be required to: 
 

1) Accommodate within the site the necessary highway-safety requirements 
relating to access, turning, servicing and parking provision; and 

2) Include appropriate measures to minimise the visual impact of vehicles and 
any parking areas.” 

 
Cherwell District Council Consultees 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

 
Nuisance Investigation Officer: “The report recommends an Electrostatic Precipitator 
ESP3000 configuration with a UV-O500 2 lamp Ozone system which is fine but does 
the applicant accept to propose to install the plant? That’s not clear within the 
application.  I recommend the second part of my suggested condition be imposed 
together with a condition on height of flue, namely: 
 

1. The extract ventilation and filters shall be installed in accordance with the 
scheme proposed by Purified Air submitted with the application before the 
development is brought into use and maintained in accordance with the 
approved scheme thereafter. 

2. The height of the extract discharge flue shall terminate at least one metre 
above the height of  the eaves of the building to which the extract flue is 
attached or one metre above the height of any openable window of a 
habitable room within 5 metres of the flue, whichever is the greater height.” 

 
Ecology Officer: “The alterations are largely to the exterior ground floor of the property 
or exterior for ducting attached to the building. The rebuilding of the chimney looks to 
be more as a masking façade and therefore as far as I can tell does not disturb the 
roof void itsel
[...]
st use of the building as an A5 use. This 
has been recommended as a condition in order to minimise odours within the vicinity of 
the site and to prevent detrimental harm to any residential properties in terms of 
nuisance. In addition, the Nuisance Investigation Officer has recommended a condition 
stating that: “the height of the extract discharge flue shall terminate at least one metre 
above the height of the eaves of the building to which the extract flue is attached or one 
metre above the height of any openable window of a habitable room within 5 metres of 
the flue, whichever is the greater height.” This again has been recommended as a 
condition for the same reasons as the other condition. Given the above, it is considered 
that the proposal would not cause detrimental harm to any properties in terms of 
nuisance, nor would the proposal cause materially detrimental levels of odour.  
 
Opening Hours 
 
Hot food takeaways have the potential to cause nuisance to nearby residents due to 
general activity, particularly during the late evening. Paragraph 4.74 of the ACLP 

Page 36



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.22 
 

advises against restricting the opening hours of takeaway establishments located in 
areas that are predominantly residential to generally accord with the opening hours of 
licenced premises. Paragraph 4.75 of the ACLP notes that proposals for food takeaways 
in the existing central shopping area of Kidlington will normally be acceptable without 
restriction on hours of opening unless the proximity of an existing residential property is 
such that such a restriction would be justified in order to protect residential amenity. 
When looking at nearby existing takeaways (not all in the Kidlington Shopping Centre), it 
is clear that these stay open after the traditional pub closing time (11pm) (please see 
below). 
 

Take-Away 
Closing Time 

Thursday Friday Satur
[...]
d Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by condition, the application shall be carried 

out strictly in accordance with the following plans and documents: Application 
Forms, Cover Letter from applicant’s agent dated 15th April 2015 (JPPC ref: 
AJG/6228) and Drawing Number 01D submitted with the application.  

 
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
3. The hours of opening of the premises shall be restricted to the following times:- 
  
 Monday-Friday – 10am to 12.00pm (Midnight) 
 Saturday – 10.30am to 12.00pm (Midnight) 
 Sunday and Public Holidays – 10.30am to 12.00pm (Midnight) 
 

Reason - In order to safeguard the amenities of the area and to comply with 
Policies C31 and ENV1 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. The extract ventilation and filters shall be installed in accordance with the scheme 

proposed by Purified Air (dated 17th February 2015) submitted with the application 
before the first use of the operation hereby approved and maintained in 
accordance with the approved scheme thereafter. 
 
Reason - In order to minimise the risk of a nuisance arising from smells and to 

Page 38



 

 

ensure that any concentration of air pollutants in the vicinity is minimised in 
accordance with saved Polices C31 and ENV1 of the adopted Cherwell Local 
Plan and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

5. The height of the extract discharge flue shall terminate at least one metre above 
the height of the eaves of the building to which the extract flue is attached or one 
metre above the height of any openable window of a habitable room 
[...]
 the efficient and timely 
determination of the application.  

  
 
Conclusion 
 

5.6 The application proposes amending the ‘red line’ application site boundary so as to 
reduce the overall site area, to reflect the area of land to be transferred from the MOD 
to the Graven Hill Village Development Company. This change is not considered to 
result in any new, different or additional material planning impacts and so is 
considered acceptable as a minor amendment to the outline planning permission. 

 

6. Recommendation 
 
Approval, and re-issue the outline planning permission subject to: 
 
a) Amending condition 2 of outline planning permission 11/01494/OUT (attached as 

Appendix A to this report), to replace “1982-A-L-005-B [MOD Bicester Application 
Site Red Line]” with “1982-A-L-560-F [MOD Bicester Application Site Red Line]”. 

 
b) Amending the planning obligation entered into in respect of outline planning 

permission 11/01494/OUT to refer to the amended application site boundary. 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

 
 
STATEMENT OF ENGAGEMENT 
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) (Amendment No 2) Order 2012 and paragraphs 186 and 187 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), this decision has been taken 
by the Council having worked with the applicant/agent in a positive and proactive way 
as set out in the application report. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

Application No : 11/01494/OUT 

1 of 21 

 

 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

(AS AMENDED) 
 
 

 Name and Address of Agent/Applicant : 

Secrectary Of State For Defence 

c/o Defence Infrastructure Organisation 
Ms Ellen O'Grady 
St George's House 
Kingston Road 
Sutton Coldfield 
Birmingham B75 7RL 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Date Registered : 3rd October 2011 

 

 

Proposal : Outline - Redevelopment of former MOD sites including demolition of existing buildings, 
development of 1900 homes; local centre to include a 2 fo

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 9 July 2015 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Colin Clarke (Chairman)  

Councillor Fred Blackwell (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Jon Westerman, Development Services Manager 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Stuart Howden, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Ihringer, Team Leader, Development Management 
Alex Keen, Team Leader, Development Management 
Ross Chambers, Solicitor 
Aaron Hetherington, Team Leader Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 
 

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. 1 Hyde Grove, Bloxham. 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Declaration, as the applicant was known to him. 
 
9. Site C Plougley Road & Site D & E Ambrosden Road MOD Bicester 
Upper Arncott. 
Councillor David Hughes, Non Statutory Interest, as a Director of Graven Hill 
Village Holdings Limited. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 9 July 2015 

  

35 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

37 Minutes  
 
Subject to the amendments detailed below, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Apologies for absence – add apologies for - Councillor George Reynolds, 
Councillor Matt Johnstone  

 
Minute 24 – Allotment Gardens west of Roebuck Inn and south east of 
the Blinking Owl PH, Banbury Road, North Newington 

After “That application 14/01816/F be approved, subject to”, add/amend as 
follows: 
 
 officers being satisfied there is a lawful vehicular access to the proposed 
dwelling. 
The following conditions 
 

Minute 25 - Land adj to Cotswold Country Club and South of Properties 
on Bunkers Hill Kidlington 

After “That application 14/02132/OUT be approved, subject to”, 
add/amend as follows: 
 
The completion of a satisfactory planning obligation to secure the 
infrastructure improvements outlined in the report. 
The following conditions 
 

Minute 27 – Former Winners Bargain Centres, Victoria Road, Bicester, 
OX26 6QD: 

The following amendments to be made: 
Resolution – Delete Part (a)  
The reference in Condition 18 to #19, 19 to #21 and 20 to ~21, should 
be amended to 17, 18 and 19 respectively 
Addition of condition 24:  

24 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the 
windows in the Bath Terrace facing gable-end elevation shall be 
glazed with obscure glass (at least Level 3) only, and of restricted 
opening in accordance with a scheme which shall first be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the 
windows shall be permanently maintained as such at all times 
thereafter. 

 



Planning Committee - 9 July 2015 

  

 
38 Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 

members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
 

2. The Chairman welcomed three new planning officers at the meeting, 
George Smith, Michael Sackey and Victoria Barrett, who were in 
attendance at the meeting. 

 
3. The Chairman advised members that due to the anticipated large number 

of applications at the next planning committee meeting it may be 
necessary for the meeting to start at 2pm. This would be confirmed in due 
course. 

 
 

39 1 Hyde Grove, Bloxham  
 
The Committee considered application 15/00263/F for the single storey front 
extension and two storey side extensions at 1 Hyde Grove, Bloxham for Mr 
and Mrs Dan McInerney. 
 
Tammy Green, spokesperson for local residents, addressed the committee in 
objection to the application. 
 
Dan McInerney, the applicant, addressed the committee in support to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Heath proposed that application 15/00263/F be refused as the 
proposed extensions would be overly dominant and overbearing to the 
neighbouring properties. Councillor Reynolds seconded the proposal. The 
motion was duly voted on and subsequently fell. 
 
Councillor Clarke proposed that the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the officers’ report. Councillor Lawrie Stratford seconded 
the proposal.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers’ report and 
presentation and the addresses of the public speakers.  
 
Resolved 
 
That application 15/00263/F be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by condition, the development shall 

be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 



Planning Committee - 9 July 2015 

  

documents: Application forms, site location plan, block plan and 
drawings numbered: 14:3624:2 rev B (Proposed ground floor drawing 
only), 14:3624:3, 14:3624:4, proposed rear elevation and proposed first 
floor plan.  

 
3. The materials to be used for the extension hereby approved shall 

match in terms of colour, type and texture those used on the existing 
building. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B and C of Part 1, 

Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) (England) Order 1995 and its 
subsequent amendments, no new window(s) or other openings, other 
than those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the walls 
or roof of the north elevation without the prior express planning consent 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

40 3 Oxford Road, Kidlington, OX5 2BP  
 
The Committee considered application 15/00688/F for alterations to the front 
elevation including insertion of new openings, erection of brick chimney to roof 
ridge, installation of extract flue and change of use of premises from Class A3 
to Class A5 (Fish and Chip Shop) at 3 Oxford Road, Kidlington, OX5 2BP for 
Off The Hook. 
 
Patrick Carroll, the applicant, addressed the committee in support to the 
application.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers’ report and 
presentation and the address of the public speaker. 
 
Resolved  
 
That application 15/00688/F is approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later 

than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission.  

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by condition, the application shall be 

carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and documents: 
Application Forms, Cover Letter from applicant’s agent dated 15 April 2015 
(JPPC ref: AJG/6228) and Drawing Number 01D submitted with the 
application.  

 
3. The hours of opening of the premises shall be restricted to the following 

times:- 
  
 Monday-Friday – 10am to 12.00pm (Midnight) 
 Saturday – 10.30am to 12.00pm (Midnight) 
 Sunday and Public Holidays – 10.30am to 12.00pm (Midnight) 
 



Planning Committee - 9 July 2015 

  

4. The extract ventilation and filters shall be installed in accordance with the 
scheme proposed by Purified Air (dated 17th February 2015) submitted 
with the application before the first use of the operation hereby approved 
and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme thereafter. 

 
5. The height of the extract discharge flue shall terminate at least one metre 

above the height of the eaves of the building to which the extract flue is 
attached or one metre above the height of any openable window of a 
habitable room within 5 metres of the flue, whichever is the greater height. 

 
 

41 Site C Plougley Road & Site D & E Ambrosden Road MOD Bicester 
Upper Arncott  
 
The Committee considered the application 15/00695/OUT for the variation of 
condition 2 of 11/01494/OUT to amend the application site boundary for 
Graven Hill at Site C Plougley Road & Site D & E Ambrosden Road MOD 
Bicester Upper Arncott for Graven Hill Village Development Company Ltd. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved  
 
That application 15/00695/OUT be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
a) Amending condition 2 of outline planning permission 11/01494/OUT 

(attached as Appendix A to this report), to replace “1982-A-L-005-B [MOD 
Bicester Application Site Red Line]” with “1982-A-L-560-F [MOD Bicester 
Application Site Red Line]”. 

 
b) Amending the planning obligation entered into in respect of outline 

planning permission 11/01494/OUT to refer to the amended application 
site boundary. 

 
 

42 The Pits, The Moors, Kidlington  
 
The Committee considered application 15/00723/F for a 70 bedroom care 
home at The Pits, The Moors, Kidlington for CMG (Kidlington) Ltd.  
 
Councillor Gibbard proposed that application 15/00723/F be deferred to 
explore alternative access arrangements with the applicant. Councillor 
Richards seconded the proposal.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers’ report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of application 15/00723/F be deferred to explore 
alternative access arrangements with the applicant. 



Planning Committee - 9 July 2015 

  

 
43 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements  

 
The Head of Development Management submitted a report which informed 
Members upon applications which they had authorised decisions upon subject 
to various requirements which must be complied with prior to the issue of 
decisions. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted.  
 
 

44 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Head of Development Management submitted a report which informed 
Members on applications which had been determined by the Council, where 
new appeals have been lodged, public Inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal 
results achieved. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.22 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


